West Sussex County Council - Written Questions

16 December 2022

1. Written question from Cllr Pudaloff for reply by Cabinet Member for Adults Services

Question

The West Sussex Plan currently shows poor performance against the target for adults with a learning disability in paid employment. I understand work is underway to review how best to engage with the market to increase the number of people in employment or engaged in 'meaningful activities'.

Can the Cabinet Member:

- (a) Explain what is meant by meaningful activities, with examples.
- (b) Confirm how the data for meaningful activities will be captured in the performance and resources reports.
- (c) Provide an overview of the different pathways for adults with a learning disability to receive support and training to enable them to secure paid employment and how many adults are being supported through these.

Answer

- (a) Meaningful activities add value and quality to a person's life. These can include engaging in skills development and other activities to promote individuals' health and well-being. Skills development prepares people for employment and greater independence through travel training, voluntary work, peer support, work placements and activities that could lead to employment such as gardening, cooking and hospitality.
- (b) The Performance and Resources report will include data that captures how the Council is supporting people into paid employment. This will not include data on meaningful activity, as it is impossible to collect in a meaningful way.
 - As reported in the Performance and Resources report for quarter 2, not all people with a learning disability in paid employment are currently being counted in performance reports therefore, we have undertaken a data check that identified an additional 50 eligible individuals in paid employment. We will also be reviewing our internal processes to ensure individuals in paid employment are fully counted in the future.
- (c) People are signposted in the first instance to the Department of Work and Pensions <u>Job Centre Plus</u> offer who provide help with employment and training and ensure access to the right help. People who need additional help receive support from:

- County Council-funded <u>Supported Employment West Sussex (SEWS)</u>. SEWS supports people with a learning disability, autism, physical and sensory disabilities and family carers to find employment. They are currently working with 57 people with Learning disabilities.
- Some district councils also provide employment services such as <u>Employ</u> <u>Crawley</u>, <u>Choose Work</u> in Chichester and <u>One Stop Junction</u> in Adur and Worthing.
- The Library Service has MyWorkSearch an online toolkit that helps jobseekers find job opportunities. It also has a job finder and a CV builder.

Training and Development:

- The County Council funds Workaid to support people with a learning disability to prepare for and find voluntary work. Workaid supported 23 people with a learning disability to volunteer throughout 2021/22.
- Supported Internships funded by local colleges provide a training route to employment and this year offered 20 places.

2. Written question from **Cllr Sharp** for reply by **Cabinet Member for Adults Services**

Question

- (a) How many West Sussex care homes are there and how many will accept County Council rates?
- (b) How many of these homes have rooms available?
- (c) How many people currently need County Council funding support for their care?
- (d) Is it correct that the Council makes only one alternative offer when it cannot pay to continue to house someone at their care home, which has been described as 'basically take it or leave it'?
- (e) Is distance from family and friends taken into account when making an offer, to enable visits to take place to support mental health and quality of life?
- (f) What are residents' options if they cannot cover the costs between the cost of the room and the amount available from the Council?

Answer

(a) 227 Older Peoples' Care Homes, 223 of which are contracted to take County Council rates. However, whether the homes choose to accept referrals at our rates depends on a range of factors at the time of referral including care needs of the referred customer, dependency of existing customers in the care home as well as market conditions at time of referral. In addition to older peoples' care homes, there are 118 lifelong & mental health care homes, 115 of which are contracted to take agreed rates (i.e. the weekly fee agreed is based on the support needs of the individual customer)

- (b) 121 older people's care homes have some level of vacancy, as at 8 December 2022. There are 79 bed vacancies across Lifelong & Mental Health Care homes as at 12 December 2022.
- (c) Approximately 20% of the 8,000 Care Home beds in West Sussex are funded by the County Council.
- (d) The Care Act requires local authorities to offer at least one alternative. County Council policy follows this but also provides that the Council will commit to offer to a person, wherever possible, a choice of care and accommodation, by advising on suitable facilities in the area which they can visit and select from, with reference to the specific care required and the personal budget amount available.
- (e) As above in (d) people's needs are considered in the offering of choice.
- (f) With regard to value for money, the determination by the Council will take into consideration the following:
 - Whether the provider delivers a service in line with nationally recognised levels
 - The cost of equitable care that is provided at similarly registered settings local to the provider being considered
 - The specific care needs of the individual person it is recognised that people with exceptional or extraordinary needs may require a higher level of care or specialist expertise
 - This list is not exhaustive, and no single factor should be taken as being determinative of a decision to agree or not to agree placement funding

3. Written question from Cllr Baxter for reply by Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change

Question

I understand that 57 local authorities across England have recently been awarded funding of up to £150,000 each to accelerate tree planting activity, create green jobs and boost access to nature as part of the Woodland Creation Accelerator Fund. Can the Cabinet Member please confirm:

- (a) That the County Council applied for funding for this initiative;
- (b) How much funding it will receive; and
- (c) Outline how many staff the funding will resource and what the plans are for accelerating tree planting activity across the county.

Answer

(a) West Sussex County Council and East Sussex County Council (working with the South Downs National Park Authority and the Woodland Trust) jointly applied to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) for a £192,000 grant to co-ordinate, map, and resource a pipeline of woodland creation projects across Sussex.

The bids were scored by Defra against the following weighted technical criteria: need (15%), commitment (18%), deliverability (22%), public access (5%), deprivation (10%). The remaining 30% was for commercial.

Disappointingly, the joint bid was one of 25 bids nationally that was not selected for funding. Although scoring of the bid against each criterion was given, Defra provided limited qualitative feedback on the technical criteria and no feedback on the commercial element of the scoring.

The bid scored well against need, commitment, and deliverability but relatively poorly against public access (probably because details of the location of potential projects were limited at the time of submission). Importantly, the bid did not score against deprivation; this was because no projects in deprived areas were identified.

- (b) Not applicable.
- (c) Not applicable
- 4. Written question from Cllr Oakley for reply by Cabinet Members for Environment and Climate Change and Finance and Property

Question

Given the County Council is seeking to plant a significant number of trees in support of its Carbon reduction and Climate Change agenda, could you advise as to:

- (a) Whether any County Council-owned land has been identified for significant tree planting;
- (b) Whether consideration is being given to a policy of changing the use of land owned by the County Council from horse grazing to tree plantations, enhanced ecological benefits and for flood risk management purposes;
- (c) Have/or will those considerations include pursuing partnerships to deliver the above; and
- (d) To what degree will any new tree planting projects on County Council land mitigate the loss of trees being felled due to Ash dieback and for road safety reasons?

Answer

- (a) The County Council will, in 2023/24, undertake a feasibility study at the start of a process to catalogue council (and potentially see below under (c) third party) land to determine which, if any, could be suitable for planting or naturally regenerating trees or other types of vegetation. This will be a lengthy process given the large and diverse extent of County Council landholdings and the need to determine suitability for planting/natural regeneration versus other considerations.
- (b) The County Council has a number of landholdings let on grazing licenses. This can be for several reasons. In some cases, the land is let for grazing whilst it is held for other purposes such as school expansion, optioned for future

residential development, or highway/road widening. In these cases, repurposing the land for an off-setting or other environmental scheme would be a permanent change to the use of the land. The Council would therefore need to be certain that the land no longer needs to be held for other purposes and can made available.

In other circumstances land is let for equine purposes in line with other farm operations within the County Council's agricultural estate. Where such land is declared surplus to requirements, and is deemed suitable, it could be considered, together with other options, as part of an emergent off-setting policy.

(c) It is considered unlikely that the County Council will be able to undertake sufficient carbon sequestration on its own land to offset all its residual emissions from 2030. Exploratory discussions are therefore commencing with potential partners in West Sussex to sequester carbon on a collaborative basis. The Council will be particularly keen to explore this with intermediaries such as the South Downs National Park Authority which have aligned aims in relation to climate change and nature protection. Any such partnerships could be considered as part of the feasibility study referred to at (a) above.

While there are no specific tree planting partnership schemes being discussed by the County Council at this time, work is underway within a partnership (Sussex Local Nature Partnership), helping to develop tools such as Woodland Opportunity Mapping to help direct the most suitable tree planting in the best place. The County Council will also be a Responsible Authority for the delivery of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) under the new provisions within the Environment Act 2021. The LNRS will, similarly, promote woodland/tree/hedgerow planting in the most ecologically suitable places.

(d) The County Council's currently preferred approach to replacement of ash trees is to allow for natural regeneration to take place. The advantage of natural regeneration is that the seed source is already well adapted to the soils and moisture regimes of that location. Trees developing from natural regeneration are ideally suited to their growing environment and are likely to be established far more quickly and successfully than stock trees which must be planted in and take some years to grow new roots and establish themselves properly. Where new planting is considered, it will be undertaken following the principle of: 'right tree, right place, right reason'.

In addition, this year, as part of the Council's routine tree maintenance programme, 124 trees will be planted as replacements for trees that have been removed. The Council is also planting 165 trees that have been part funded by the Council's 'Donate a Tree Scheme'.

5. Written question from **Cllr Cherry** for reply by **Cabinet Member for Finance** and **Property**

Question

How does the County Council manage the charitable trusts for which it is the only or dominant trustee? As part of this question, I should like to know:

- (a) How many charitable trusts is the County Council responsible for?
- (b) Are financial accounts available for all of these and where can they be found?
- (c) Where tangible assets are involved, what provision is made for their repair and keeping them in good condition?
- (d) Is there a dedicated management team for this work?
- (e) If not, where does the responsibility reside?

- (a) The Cabinet Member is aware of one charitable trust of which the County Council is the sole or dominant trustee, the St Johns Institute Charity, registered number 305190.
- (b) Financial statements are prepared and submitted to the Charity Commission annually and available on the Charity Commission website.
- (c) The now vacant Park Centre, in Burgess Hill was the asset involved and was maintained by the County Council's Property and Assets (P&A) directorate in line with the County Council's Asset Management Policy.
- (d) The Park Centre, when operational, was managed by the County Council's Early Help Team, part of the Children, Young People and Learning Directorate. The Centre was closed and handed to the County Council's P&A team in December 2021. The P&A team is responsible for managing the vacant property pending resolution of its future.
- 6. Written question from Cllr Gibson for reply by Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Question

Congestion on the A264 and A22 during peak periods is recognised as a key issue in the West Sussex Transport Plan 2022-36 and the significant plans for house-building will make this worse.

- (a) What progress has there been on working with Surrey County Council, including the details of any draft scope of studies agreed?
- (b) What form might the improvements to the A22 and A264 take and how will their effectiveness against the 2019 baseline traffic data be assessed?
- (c) Are there any current plans to (re-)introduce the two lanes right turn at the A264/A22 Felbridge junction or for enhancements on the A22 between Imberhorne Lane and the Lingfield Road junctions?
- (d) If so, which developments will provide the funding necessary?
- (e) Does the Council support the use of Grampian conditions to ensure that road infrastructure improvements and enhancements required to ensure that developments are sustainable and meet biodiversity net gain targets?

- (a) The County Council is working with Surrey County Council (SCC) to agree a brief for a feasibility study looking at the A22 corridor. The scope of the study is not yet finalised but it is likely to commence in early 2023. Engagement with local stakeholders is expected to take place as part of the study.
- (b) The form of improvements to A22 and A264 will be determined as part of the feasibility study. In line with the West Sussex Transport Plan 2022-36, the study is expected to consider all modes of transport, including shared transport and active travel modes.
- (c) The A22/A264 Felbridge junction is in Surrey; therefore, reinstalling two right-turn lanes would be a matter for SCC. It is expected that this will be considered as part of the feasibility study, as it has previously been identified as a potential option. The feasibility study is also expected to consider the section of A22 corridor between Imberhorne Lane and Lingfield Lane junctions, which is in West Sussex.
- (d) The funding arrangements for any improvements will be considered once the feasibility study is complete. Some developments that have already taken place, have paid contributions towards A22 improvements. As other site allocations that would have an impact on the corridor come forward, it is expected that further contributions will be secured.
- (e) In essence, Grampian conditions are negative conditions that preclude the implementation of development permitted by a planning permission until some step required by the condition has been undertaken. It is a matter for the relevant Local Planning Authority (LPA), not the County Council as Local Highway Authority, to determine whether the use of Grampian conditions is appropriate in each case. In doing so, the LPA will need to consider whether such conditions meet the relevant legal tests.

7. Written question from Cllr Quinn for reply by Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Question

Many of the roads around the county are in a very bad state either with potholes or crumbling edges. I appreciate this is the result of heavy rainfall and weather conditions. As you are aware, the County Council has invested £32m of investment in Highways and Transport. Also agreed in the budget in March was a further £21m over five years. I understand we have a new contractor, Velocity, with two road patching machines.

Can the Cabinet Member please confirm the new contractors are remaining on track to tackle the backlog of repairs.

Also, please provide details, on an annual basis, of the number of claims relating to pot hole damage in the period from March 2018 to February 2022:

- (a) Received by the County Council.
- (b) Amount paid out.

(c) The amount paid in respect of each claim.

Answer

Balfour Beatty Living Places continue as the County Council's contractor responsible for fixing potholes. The Velocity patching machines are being used as a proactive programme of repairs in addition to patching and larger scale resurfacing.

Performance has significantly improved and the backlog of repairs has been cleared. Over the last five months Key Performance Indicators related to delivery of safety repairs have been exceeded.

(a)

- (i) 2018/19 919 claims received
- (ii) 2019/20 1,348 claims received
- (iii) 2020/21 820 claims received
- (iv) 2021/22 570 claims received.

(b)

- (i) 2018/19 £119,932.52 paid
- (ii) 2019/20 £83,958.37 paid
- (iii) 2020/21 £35,466.74 paid
- (iv) 2021/22 £35,467.08 paid.
- (c) Total number of claims received 3,657 against which 504 were settled with payments. The amounts paid ranged from between £13.39 and £19,278. Claims paid were for motor damage and/or personal injury claims and where the latter, these would include payment of legal costs.
- 8. Written question from Cllr Sharp for reply by Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Question

- (a) What impact do you foresee there will be on Killed and Seriously Injured (KSIs) statistics from the new Speed Limit Policy?
- (b) How and at what intervals will you measure and assess this and what criteria will be used to measure the success of this Policy?
- (c) Have you set any targets for the County to achieve speed limit changes in response to KSI stats or community requests?
- (d) Do you consider that the Policy could be more effective if a budget was allocated to enable more speed limit changes to be progressed through the Community Highways Scheme process?

- (a) The changes to the policy were not specifically designed with the intention to reduce KSI casualties and therefore no projections have been made. That said, speed management can be an effective tool in reducing KSIs at specific locations. Where this is the case and speed related crashes are being investigated as part of a road safety remedial scheme, this policy will allow lower speed limits to be part of an overall package that will reduce KSIs.
- (b) The key measure of success is whether the revisions to the policy allow for greater latitude in applying the lower speed limits that are requested by the community. Records of applications assessed will be monitored and, if it becomes apparent that this is not the case, and that the number of revised speed limits that are implemented following a community request (as opposed to turned down) is as a result of not meeting policy requirements, the reasons why will be investigated. Community feedback will be monitored in respect of whether the policy allows for applications to be made on appropriate roads, and when they are made, and whether this results in an implemented lower speed limit.
- (c) No targets have been set.
- (d) Some requests may become Community Highway Schemes and be assessed through that process but it is envisaged the majority will be considered through the community Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) programme, which is funded to allow for 40 TROs per year. Therefore, there is potential funding for up to 40 speed limit requests per year currently should all such requests be for reduced speed limits. If demand for reduced speed limits in addition to other TROs and Community Highways Schemes far outstrips the ability to respond, we may need to reconsider the level of TROs within the annual programme.

9. Written question from Cllr Gibson for reply by Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills

Question

- (a) The document Planning School Places 2022 indicates for each school whether any bulge classes are being used but does not provide any details for the Year Group(s) involved. What is the total number of bulge classes in each Year Group in each of the seven districts and borough councils and in the East Grinstead Planning Area?
- (b) What are the criteria (e.g. Year Group, size, expected duration) that justify the use of bulge classes over investment in increased permanent school places?
- (c) How many land parcels subject to Section 106 or other agreements within new or recent housing developments are awaiting decisions whether to be used for a new school?

(a) (Reception to Year 11)

District/Borough /East Grinstead planning area	R	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
Adur					1	1	2		2	2	2	
Arun			1				2					
Chichester						1						
Crawley								2	2	2	2	
Horsham												2
Mid Sussex	1					1		2	1			
Worthing												
East Grinstead								1				

- (b) If there is more demand for places than available places in a year of entry (Reception for primary and Year 7 for secondary) the option of a bulge class will be considered by the Local Authority in conjunction with Headteachers in the planning area affected. Generally, bulge classes are agreed if the increase in demand is not forecast to be permanent, or a locality-wide restructure is underway, such as the Age of Transfer changes that were historically undertaken, or there is a delay to the building of permanent capacity.
- (c) There are three primary school sites in the south of the county and five primary school sites and one special school site in the north of the county that are secured as part of s106 agreements that are under consideration for new schools.

10. Written question from Cllr Smith for reply by Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills

Question

Please advise how the County Council can support local Special schools who are regularly facing short-notice class closures due to high staff sickness? SEND children in Special Schools deserve access to fulltime education, like all other children in mainstream settings, yet they are disproportionately affected by class closures more than mainstream peers due to high staff to pupil ratios. Class closures disrupt their education, their routines and family responsibilities to work and access to respite. I am aware of parents losing jobs over short notice leave, and children missing therapeutic services due to repeated short-notice closures.

Can the Council consider offering holiday playscheme placements, or alternative provisions to these families who are having to home school their children through no

choice of their own? Are there ways the Council can assist special schools, with classes remaining open during these periods of increased staff sickness, to minimise any disruption to all?

Answer

There are a number of factors affecting staffing generally in schools, particularly the supply of teaching and learning support assistants. Due to the nature of school staffing, special schools are disproportionately impacted by issues of recruitment and retention into these roles. With winter illness, staffing in a small number of schools has been impacted. Where staff absence is acute, decisions have to be taken at a local level by headteachers based on safeguarding, as to whether some groups of children need to be working virtually. Whilst this will always be the last resort, in cases where this has had to occur schools will always work with their parent community.

The Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) provides activities in some key holiday periods for children and is in place for the Christmas break. It is not feasible for alternative provision to be commissioned by the local authority to cover short-term absences of staff. Schools would be responsible for commissioning and funding the provision. However, as places are often booked in advance, it is unlikely to be a practical solution to address the short-term challenges highlighted in the question.

The local authority does not have access to a team of additional staff it can deploy and indeed staffing, recruitment and management remains with schools. The County Council is leading a recruitment drive for school based staff and provides support and guidance to schools in how to manage situations and communicate to parents where there are insufficient staff to have all pupils in school.

